BUOF T OODWT DFCLBT AODOTEY TRTC, WBonEeT:

Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority Bangalore
so:l/l4, So TR, AYDT wRHWO £3PEF, 030N WSO, 2,070, F0TI0W,

33¢ TR, oT|E* 03, Bonemth-560027

BEFORE ADJUDICATING OFFICER
PRESIDED BY SRI K. PALAKSHAPPA
DATED 4" of NOVEMBER 2020

Complaint No. |CMP/UR/190737/0003495

Complainant Shri Kaustubha S Gudi

F8, 1st fioor, Narayan, Residency,
6t cripss Malmaddi,

DCharwad - 580007.

In person.

Opponent M/ S Vanishree Builders

M/ S vanishree Builders Managing
Partner. Shri Chandrakant meghraj
(S/0. Vasudev Meghraj) aged 45 years
( as on 20t may 2019) Office Adress
Vinayaka Complex, 1st main, 2nd cross
Jayanagar,

Dharwad-580001.

R-2. Authorized Officer of HDFC Limited
(under SARFAESI Act, 2002)

HDFC House, No. 51, Kasturba Road
Dharwad -560001

Rep. by Smt. H.H. Sujatha Advcoate.

H

JUDGEMENT

1. After registering the complaint notice has been issued to the parties,
the complainant has appeared in person where as the respondents
have appeared through their advocate and filed objections.

\}_




TROFET DOHOT DFCEF AOHOZFY TRHRTIT, WONERT)

Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority Bangalore
zo:l/l4, do hws, RAQD mézw 2597, C0LS aaeaonf, 2.0 50, FO0TR0EE,

33e TR°, ORF UX, Lonweto=5t0027

. This case was to be called on 20/03/2C2( but on that day it was not
called on account Covid-19 and it was 2:dered to stop the hearing in
open court. Further from 24/03/2220 till 17/05/2020 lock down
was declared and as such hearing was not possible. Further as per
office note, the personal hearing was deferred and as such the parties
have been called for heacing through Skype. Complainant was
present and the advocat: for developer has appeared and submitted
the arguments.

. On going through the case papers it is noticed that the Secretary has
called the pariizs where the developer has filed a memo in the form of
objection statement admitting the liability.

. In view ¢fthe same I posted the matter for judgment.

. The point that arise for my consideration is

a. Whether the complainant proves that he is
entitled for refund of his amount?

b. If so, what is the order?

. My answer is affirmatively in part for the following

REASON

. This complaint is filed by the complainant seeking for the relief for
refund of the amount. The Complainant has booked the flat bearing
No. FF-101 for a total consideration of Rs 42 Lakh. In this regard an
agreement was executed. It is the case of the complainant that on
21/6/2016 he entered into tripartite agreement and obtained the
sanction of loan for a sum of Rs 33.66 lakh but the bank has released
only Rs. 31,5000/-.

. It is the case of the complainant that the developer has failed to
complete the project as agreed and therefore the complainant has filed
this complaint.




TROFE3E DORNOT FEEF JOPOIBEY TRFTT, LONKRTH

Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority Bangalore
So:/14, IO BB, AW wBAWD L3PF. 00N WIONF, .03 .8.F0T0R,

33%e TFF, oHE” OF, doneeto-560027

9. The respondent has filed his objections stating that as per the

LG

I tk.

1:2-

tripartite agreement, inter alia casts an obligation to perform in terms
of the loan agreement which the Complainant has failed to undertake
and has defaulting in repaying the saiq loan amount. Accordingly,
the HDFC bank sent a notice to the Respondent No: 1/Promoter on
23/6/2020 to cancel the allotment of the said property made in
favour of the Complainant and directed to arrange the refund as per
the tripartite agreement, directly to HDFC,

It is submitted that, as on today, the Complainant has paid Rs.
10,50,000/- ( Rupees Ter: Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) to the Promoter
as self-funded amount and availed bank loan for Rs.33,60,000/- (
Rupees Thirty. Three Lakhs Sixty Thousand Only), out of which
Rs.31,50,000/ -(Rupees Thirty One Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) was
disbursed vy tne bank to the Respondent No.1/Promoter.

It is sapruitted that, as per the direction issued by the HDFC Bank
and az per the obligation under Tripartite Agreement, the Respondent
No.1/Promoter is hereby agreed to discharge the loan amount and the
same is under progress. The Respondent No.1/promoter is hereby
agreed to return the self-funded amount of Rs.10,50,000/- (rupees
ten lakhs fifty thousand only) to the complainant in three consecutive
installments as the promoter has to discharge the loan amount to
Bank immediately. Making parallel payments to the said bank and to
the customer would cause huge financial burden on the Respondent
No.1/promoter under Covid-19 situation as the Builder is not able to
sell the said flat to other party in this situation. Hence the
Respondent No.1, hereby request the authority to grant permission to
make payments to the complainant on three installments.

It is further submitted that, the complainant has also requested the
respondent No.l/promoter to register the project under K-RERA and
to pay Rs.1,00,000/- as legal costs and compensation of




FROFEIT DODCT DFEEF VOPOZFe TWHTT, WONTRTH

Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority Bangalore
B0:1/14, 3o o8, ROD® méa:’)@ 23RE°, 030RE WAorT, 2.005°.50.500Y0 5,

38e TOAT, ORS TF, Ionsetd-510027

13.

14,

15.

Rs.2,00,000/- towards rent. For the san.: the respondent has given
his explanation to each of the allegation made by the complainant.

The said project ‘SAI PARIMAI.A'is an ongoing project, the building
plan and license was taken durning the year 2016 and the construction
was completed during the month of May-2017. Immediately after
completion of the said construction, the application has been filed
before the concerned zuthority on 12/5/2017 i.e, much prior to the
notification of the R2eal Estate ( Regulation and Development) Rules
2017. The said clause states as “where all the development works
have been coripieted as per the Act and Certified by the Competent
agency ana-application has been filed with Competent authority for
issue of completion certificate/occupation certificate”. According to
the saiu clause, the project ‘SAI PARIMALA’ is totally coming under
exemption category and the same is not relevant to the complainant
when the prayer is made for refund.

As per Sec.71(1) of the RERA Act, 2016, the Adjudicating Officer can
hold an enquiry and adjudging compensation which fallen u/s
12,14,18 and 19 of RERA Act, 2016, hence the other reliefs what the
complainant has sought is not maintainable, hence the same shall be
dismissed in the interest of justice and equity.

In view of the above said facts, the respondent no.1 is hereby request
following relief;

1.Permission to refund the self-funded amount of the
complainant Rs.10,50,000/- in three installments as the
Respondent No:1/ promoter is under Financial crisis due
to Covid — 19 and to discharge the bank loan parallelly.

2.To dismiss the other reliefs sought as not- maintainable.

A

G
4 p¥



TROFE3T DODOF DAL JOHOZED TpHTT, WonTes:

Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority Bangalore
Joil/l4, S0 DBR, AYPT BANE PF, oA DOONT, 1.0F.2.F0TOF",

3de w95, omE® OF, Wonvedi-560027

16.

17.

18.

By going through the case made out by the parties it is clear that the
developer has admitted the case of the complainant to some extent.
So for as registration of the case is cencerned the Secretary has
already initiated with regard to non-regstration of the project and

moreover the adjudicating officer has »o any role regarding violation
of S.3.

Now coming to grant of refind of the amount is concerned the
developer has already adumtted the transaction to some extent.

At the time of argiiment the learned counsel Smt.H.H. Sujatha on
behalf of the develsper submitted that the loan raised by the
complainant has Leen discharged by the developer. In this regard the
document issted by the HDFC is produced as document no.7. This is
admitted by the complainant also but he claims that the developer
has no! discharged the bank Loan in toto because he has filed a
meme or calculation claiming Rs.28,96,009/- from the developer even
after discharge the bank loan.

According to complainant he has paid Rs.10,50,000/- from
his pocket and Rs. 31,60,000/-from the bank.

In addition to it the complainant has claimed other charges
from the developer like.-

Penalty paid to the developer: Rs. 29,736/ -

Legal Consultation fee : Rs.40,000/ -

House Rent : Rs.2,32,000/-.

Interest and Additional Charges : Rs. 6,10,966/-.

E.M.I Paid by him : Rs. 5,21,184/-.

Interest Comes to Rs. : Rs3,92,123/-.

By this way the complainant still claims Rs.28,96,009/ -
from the developer.



3TOFWT DODYT HFets AOHOTER TRTT, WONFERTH

Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority Bangalore
Jo:/14, S0 HBR, AQD” AW BT, 0NN WEOTT, A.0F°.0.TCTVCE,

3Fe TR, RS OF, Boneeth—-5(0027

19. 1 would like to say that learned Counsel Srat. H.H. Sujatha has drawn

20.

my attention to the letter given by the HDFC bank dated 28/7/2020
where it is referred that the developer shall pay Rs.32,50,000/- on or
before 30/7/2020. Further it is said by the bank that they will release
the property which was mortgaged by the complainant. Based upon
the said letter the builder has addressed a letter to the HDFC Bank
requesting to issue NQU aher receiving Rs.32,50,000/-. Based upon
the same the banker tiad given a letter dated 10/8/2020 stating that
the loan has been s=tlied for a sum of Rs.32,50,000/-Based upon the
document no.“ &, 6, & 7 the learned counsel Smt. Sujatha
representing the developer submitted that she has discharged the
loan and th=re by the developer is only due to the complainant which
is being p«id by him as self funding.

I am satisfied with the submission made on behalf of the developer
since it is substantiated with the documentary evidence. By this way
I would say that the developer shall pay Rs.10,50,000/- to the
complainant with admitted interest and the EMI paid by him. The
loan raised in the name of the complainant has been fully discharged
by the developer. At this stage I am going to take the document no. 9
which is produced by the developer where he submitted that he is
ready to pay the sum of Rs. 10,00,000/-as self funding of the
complainant. Rs. 36,972 /-towards interest @ 9% on the sum of Rs.
4,00,000/-which has been paid by the complainant before
01/05/2017. Further she has calculated the future interest @ 10.75
% and it comes to Rs. 3,19,142/-and thereby the developer has filed a
memo stating that he is ready to pay Rs.14,06,114 and Rs.
5,21,184/-which was paid by the complainant towards EMI. The
complainant has admitted. the payment of Rs. 5,21,184/-towards

EMI.
A

W
5 ®



TROFE3T DO DXeEF VOBOTED TRTT, WONRTRT:

Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority Bangalore
mo:l/14, 3o omEs, ey méaw 2395°, CINALS VIOMF, 2.T°.80. 50000,

33¢ T, T’ dﬁ_ﬂ, Bonseci-560027

2l

22.

23.

The claim made by the complainant towards house rent is already
covered by the interest portion. The other charges claimed by the
complainant have no basis.

Further the claim made by the complaiiiant of Rs. 6,10,966/-towards
interest and additional charges pending to be paid to HDFC has no
basis since the developer has ischarged the loan in toto. When the
bank has issued clearance . certificate the claim made by the

complainant has no reasoii and therefore I allow this complaint in
part.

As per 5.71 (2 KERA, the complaint will have to be closed within 60
days froni the date of filing. In this case the complaint was filed on
07/07/2019. Originally the case was handled by the Secretary and
afterwards it was transmitted to Adjudicating Officer in the month of
January 2020. After issuance of notice the parties have appeared on
21/01/2020. When the case was posted to 20/03/2020 physical
hearing of the cases has been stopped in view of Covid-19 and from
24/03/2020 lock down was declared till 17/05/2020. Hence the
complaint is being is disposed of with some delay. With this
observation I proceed to pass following order.

w\“\\J



TROF 3T DODF DFCLF JOHOTR TRPTT, LoNnTERTH

Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority Bangalore
Jo:l/14, B0 WIB, AQOT BAVD YT, N VIOT, 4.0 .0.FOT0F,

33e AT, SR UR, onsecd—-500027

ORDE!

a. The complaint no. CMP/UR/190707/0003495 1s
allowed in part.

b. The developer shall return Rs. 10,50,000/- to the
complainant.

c. The developer is hereby directed to pay admitted
interest ax_ver document No. 9 on the respective
amouticpaid on the respective date till 30/04/2017.

d. Furtbiz1- the developer is directed to pay admitted
inierest commencing from May 2017 till the
re alization.

¢. The developer shall return the EMI paid by the
complainant.

f. The developer is also liable to pay cost of Rs.5,000/-
to the complainant.

g. The complainant may file memo of calculation after 60
days in case the order is not complied by the
developer.

h. The complainant is required to serve the copy of the
same to the developer by granting two weeks time to
file objections if any.(subject to other conditions as
mentioned in the SOP dated 28.10.2020)

i. Intimate the parties regarding this order.

(This Order is Typed, Verified, Corrected and
pronounced on 04/11/2020)




